CARRYING AMOUNT AT 30 JUNE 52.4 53.7 34.2 33.8 20.7 14.4 8.5 8.1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2015

16. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

$’m 2015 2014

RATCH Australia Corporation Limited (RACL) 94.9 93.2

Other investments 0.4 0.4

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 95.3 93.6

a) Classification and measurement of investment in RACL
The investment in RACL comprises unquoted equity shares and loan receivables. It is classified as an available-for-sale financial
asset recorded at fair value with revaluation increments/decrements recorded through equity reserves.

b) Estimate of fair value of investment in RACL
The investment in RACL is classified as a level three financial asset within the fair value hierarchy (see Note 33).

Its fair value was determined by the Board with input from a valuation expert using the discounted cash flow method and assessed
against comparable multiples for reasonableness.

The fair value is sensitive to movements in discount rate and long-term estimates of power pricing. The table below sets out the
impact on the Group’s equity of changes in these assumptions that are deemed reasonably possible at 30 June 2015:

Discount rate Power pricing

$’m +1.0% -1.0% +10% -10%

30 June 2015 (13.8) 16.5 13.9 (13.8)

30 June 2014 (14.6) 17.4 2.1 (2.1)

17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

$’m

Land and
leasehold

improvements
Plant and

equipment

Leased
plant and

equipment

Capital
work-in-
progress Total

At 1 July 2014 19.2 382.6 29.2 48.7 479.7

Effects of changes in exchange rates 0.2 1.4 1.3 0.2 3.1

Additions 0.8 24.3 4.1 51.0 80.2

Reclassifications 0.1 40.7 4.0 (44.8) -

Depreciation (3.5) (62.1) (6.1) - (71.7)

Disposals and write-offs (2.7) (7.0) (1.0) (2.2) (12.9)

AT 30 JUNE 2015 14.1 379.9 31.5 52.9 478.4

Cost 29.2 725.1 50.0 52.9 857.2

Accumulated depreciation (15.1) (345.2) (18.5) - (378.8)

AT 30 JUNE 2015 14.1 379.9 31.5 52.9 478.4

At 1 July 2013 21.7 311.0 28.9 142.2 503.8

Effects of changes in exchange rates 0.2 1.1 (1.9) - (0.6)

Additions 0.6 16.7 6.1 47.3 70.7

Reclassifications 4.6 128.2 7.9 (140.7) -

Depreciation (5.9) (53.3) (8.2) - (67.4)

Disposals and write-offs (2.0) (21.1) (3.6) (0.1) (26.8)

AT 30 JUNE 2014 19.2 382.6 29.2 48.7 479.7

Cost 39.3 688.4 58.1 48.7 834.5

Accumulated depreciation (20.1) (305.8) (28.9) - (354.8)

AT 30 JUNE 2014 19.2 382.6 29.2 48.7 479.7

The Group capitalised $1.8 million in finance costs attributable to qualifying assets during the year (2014: $7.9 million).

At 30 June 2015, there are no secured items of property, plant and equipment other than items under finance lease.

More information on the Group’s secured assets is included in Note 24.

Transfield Services Annual Report 2015 | 81

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2015

82 | Transfield Services Annual Report 2015

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

$’m Goodwill
Contract

intangibles
Trademarks
and brands

Customer